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Written Answers [18 MARCH 1994] to Questions

Dy, Zzeonat Naguatea --Mombar

Shri Rajqji Mathew Thomas Mombar
Shri Nawval Kishors Ral ~Mamber
Shri 8atva Naravan Rao —Memnber
Shii Maninderiit Stngh Bitta—Member
Shri Mela Singh —Member

2. Shri Abdul Ghafar Sofi — Member
23.
24,
25.

35,

ROEL Mision, Narendrapur, 24 Parganas (3) W.B. . -Mazmber
Centrat adia Christian Mission, Damoh (M.P.).—Merber

Head of Vishwa Yuva Kendra, Mew Delhi —Member

Head of Hanuma : Vyavam Prasarak Madal. Amravati—Member
Hzud of Bharat Gyan Vigvan Jatha—Member

Dr. Prabhy Ram Chryadhary — Mamber
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29, Shri Tulsi Sablania—Member

30. Shri Shiv Bhagwan—Member

31. Shri Mukesh Valmiki —Member
32, Shri G.V. Harshkumar—Member
33. Mrs. Elizibeth Laitsalnge—Member
34, Ms. Sakanti Naik— Member

35. Shri Amar Oraon— Member

36, Shri Farid Arifuddin—Member
37. Shri Nikhil Alva—Member

38, Shri B.S. Gupia-- Member

39. Shri Azam Al Khan — Member

40, Ms. Bhuvaneshwari Kumari—Member

4. Ms. Shiny Wilsoo—Member

42, Ms. Kamskaben Navnitfal Dave—Member

43. Ms. Laxmi Devi—Member
44, Dr. Keshav Maithora— Member

45, Natioal Commissioner, Bharat Scouts & Guides —Ex-officio

46. Secretary Genearal, Indian Olvarpic Association— Ex-Officio.

47. National Chairman, Youth Hostels Association of India— Ex-Officio

48, Secretary (Deptt of Youth Affairs & Sports)—Ex-Officio

49. Joiat Secretary {YA) Deptt. of Youath Affairs & Sports—Member Secretary—Ex-

—-Officieo

Introduction of P. G. Science Course in
IGNOU

3435. SHRI O. P. KOHLIL Will the
Minister of HUMAN RESOURCE DEVE-
LOPMENT be pleased to state :

(a) whether it is a fact that the Indira
Gandhi National Open University is providing
only Graduate-Level education in Art and
Science courses ;

(b) if so, whether Government propose to
introduce Post Graduate Science courses also
in the said University for the benefit of
teachers and other employees particularly

when laboratory facilities are  available

there; and
(c) if not, the reasons therefor?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF HUMAN RESOURCE
DEVELOPMENT (DEPARTMENT 0
EDUCATION AND DEPARTMENT OF
CULTURE) (KUMARI SELJA): (a) No, Sir.
The IGNOU is offering a variety of
programmes at the Certificate, Diploma, First
Degree and Post-Graduate levels.

(b) and (c¢) According to the information
furnished by IGNOU, the University has not
developed any laboratory facilities to
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far for any experimental work for science
students. Further, the first cycle of the B. Se.
Programme has not yet been completed. the
said Programme having been launched in
1991-92. In the circumstances, the University
has no proposal at present to introduce
Master's Degree Programme in Science
subjects.

TGTs in Kendriya Vidyalaya Rangpuri
Delhi

3436. SHRI KAMESHWAR PASWAN:
Will the Minister of HUMAN RESOURCE
DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state :

(a) whether it is a fact that Kendriya
Vidyalayas having Primary Classes only are
not given posts of Trained Graduate Teachers
as per standard norms of determining staff
strength ; and

(b) if so, the reasons for posting a TGT in
Kendriya Vidyalaya Rangpuri, Delhi which
has primary classes only

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF HUMAN RESOURCE
DEVELOPMENT (DEPARTMENT OF
EDUCATION AND DEPARTMENT OF
CULTURE) (KUMARI SELJA) : (a) and (b)
Yes, Sir. In Kendriya Vidyalayas, in the
primary classes normally primary teachers
take the «classes but wherever the
administrative exigencies warrant, Kendriya
Vidyalaya Sangathan can post Trained
Graduate Teachers also within the overall
sanctioned strength of the organisation.

Submission of Membership Strength by
Kendriya Vidyalaya Association

3437. SHRI KAMESHWAR PASWAN :
Will the Minister of HUMAN RESOURCE
DEVELOPMENT be pleased to refer to the
answer to Unstarred Question 1138 given in
the Rajya Sabha on 10th December, 1993 and
state :

(a) whether Kendriya Vidyalaya Sangathan
(Recognition of Service association) Rules
provide for annual submission of membership
strength and annual accounts by the
recognised associations ;
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(b)if so, the details of the associations
which have not fulfilled these obligations
during the last three years ; and

(c) the reasons for not withdrawing the
recognition of the erring associations so far ?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF HUMAN RESOURCE
DEVELOPMENT (DEPARTMENT OF
EDUCATION AND DEPARTMENT OF
CULTURE) (KUMARI SELJA) : (a) Yes,
Sir.

(b) and (c) Only the Kendriya Vidyalaya
Staff Association has furnished the infor-
mation. The other Associations have not
submitted the details. Further action as
required under the rules has been initiated.

Recruitment of Education Officers
in Kendriya Vidyalayas

3438. SHRI NARAIN PRASAD
GUPTA : Will the Minister of HUMAN
RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT be pleased to
State :

(a) whether it is a fact that some posts of
Education Officers of Kendriya Vidyalaya
Sangathan for direct recruitment have been
advertised by Kendriya Vidyalaya Sangathan
recently with 35 years as upper age-limit ;

(b) if so, whether it is also a fact that in the
February meeting of the Board of Governors
of Kendriya Vidyalaya Sangathan, a decision
has been taken to review the upper age limit in
the next meeting;

(c) if so, whether the advertised posts will
be filled up before the next meeting as per
existing age limits ; and

(d) if so, the reasons therefor ?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF HUMAN RESOURCE
DEVELOPMENT (DEPARTMENT OF
EDUCATION AND DEPARTMENT OF
CULTURE): (KUMARI SELJA): (a) and Ob)
Yes, Sir.

(c) and (d) The Recruitment Rules in force
at the time of filling up of vacancies apply in
all cases,



